Complete Agenda

Meeting DWYFOR AREA COMMITTEE
Date and Time 5.15 pm Monday, 1st June, 2015
Location Frondeg, Pwllheli, LL53 5RE
Contact Point Bethan Adams 01286 679020

BethanAdams@gwynedd.gov.uk

Agenda
1. Elect Chairman
2. Elect Vice-chairman
3. Apologies
4, The Future of Gwynedd Library Service 1-2
(report attached)
5. Establishing matters for the Work Programme 3-4
(copy attached)
6. 2015-16 Meeting Dates
To note dates of meetings for the forthcoming year.
e Monday, 21 September 2015
e Monday, 14 December 2015
e Monday, 7 March 2016

Members are reminded of their responsibility to make their own decision with regard to the
requirement to declare an interest and to leave the meeting.

Distributed: 27/5/15




MEMBERS

COUNCILLORS

Stephen W. Churchman
Anwen J. Davies
Aled LI. Evans
Gweno Glyn
Simon Glyn
E. Selwyn Griffiths
Alwyn Gruffydd
John Brynmor Hughes
Jason Humphreys
Llywarch Bowen Jones
Michael Sol Owen
Peter Read
W. Gareth Roberts
Angela Russell
Eirwyn Williams
Gruffydd Williams
Owain Williams
R. H. Wyn Williams
Robert J. Wright



CYNGOR GWYNESi5nda ltem 4
I Bl I
Dwyfor Area Committee
Area: Library Service
Cabinet Member: Councillor loan Thomas
Contact Officer: Hywel James, Principal Librarian.
Contact Number: 01286 679 463

Department: Economy and Community

Iltem Title: The Future of Gwynedd Library Service

Purpose:

1. Report on the findings of the Library Service Review.

2. Raise awareness of the Public Consultation on the Future of the Library
Service in Gwynedd.

1. Review of the Library Service (2013)

1.1 The Economy and Community Department, under the direction of an
Advisory Panel of elected members, has completed a review of the Library
Service in Gwynedd. The review was completed during 2012-13.

1.2 The main findings of this review include:-

e Thereis a general frend of increased use in the service, with a
decrease in use in some specific libraries;

e That Gwynedd's performance against the ‘National Libraries
Standards’ is higher than average;

e There is high level of safisfaction with the service amongst library users;

e There service is important to local residents, but actual visits with
libraries are below the national average;

e There is a high level of awareness of the core service provided by
Libraries, but more needs to be done to promote elements of the
provision, specifically around the digital provision available;

e There need to be a clear strategic direction for the Service going into
the future which focuses on four priority areas, which are Digital, Health
and Well-being, Reading and Information;

e The current model of delivery is not sustainable for the future.

1.3 On completing the Review the Advisory Panel concluded that the
Library Service should :- GWYNEDD

_Page 1

COUNCIL

www.gwynedd.gov.uk



CYNGOR GWYNEDD

Adopt a new strategic direction;

e Move towards a delivery model that's based on a combination of
Main Libraries and Community Access points.

e Undertake an Options Appraisal for identifying the best Options to
achieve the new delivery model.

1.4  The Library Service has drafted a new strategy for the future, and
undertaken an options appraisal to identify different options for the
new delivery model which would support the delivery of the strategy.

1.5 The Library Service had now started a consultation process to gather
views on the new strategic direction and delivery model - “Gwynedd
Library Service Consultation — More Than Books™.

2 Gwynedd Library Service Consultation - More than Books, 2015.

2.2  The Councilis facing a financially challenging period, and is striving to
find different ways of delivering services to the county’s residents. The
Library Service is a statutory obligation, however, it must continue to
deliver and meet the statutory regulations within the decreasing
resources available.

2.3 ltis expected for the Library Service to deliver its service with a
reduction of at least 25% in its budget by 2017-18; and also a further cut
to its budget as a result to any decisions taken on Council services
during the same period.

2.4 In this challenging context the Library Service is gathering the opinion
of residents, users, communities and partners on the future of the
service.

2.5 The service has completed an initial equalities impact assessment on
the direction suggested in “*More than Books”. This in turn has identified
some groups of people and communities that might be affected by
the changes suggested. We are now in the process of having specific
consultation sessions with these groups.

2.6 In addition to this we are also holding Drop-In sessions in all of the
communities that currently have a Library Building, to gather the
opinion of the general users and residents; this is also supported by an
on-line and paper questionnaire available via the Council’s website.

2.7  The public consultation will close o July the 17,

2.8  Access to all of the consultation documents is available from the
council's website ( https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Council/Have-
your-say/Consultation-on-the-Library-Service.aspx ), and from any
Library (building and Mobile).

3 Next Steps

The findings from the public consultation will be used to complete the
Equalities Impact Assessment, and also used to draw up recommendations to
be presented to the Cabinet for a decision. It is anficipated that a report will
be presented to the Cabinet by the end of 2015.

CYNGOR
GWYNEDD

COUNCIL

Page 2

www.gwynedd.gov.uk


https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Council/Have-your-say/Consultation-on-the-Library-Service.aspx
https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Council/Have-your-say/Consultation-on-the-Library-Service.aspx

Agenda ltem 5

‘9AOQge 9yl uo uoineluasald e anI9I3l 0
uoljejuasaid uoijdanoid piiyd

‘poydn JA payued peiuAmijAd uAgiaq
jue|d njasoiq petuAmyA)

‘dwweldold J40M Y3 J9pIsuod 0]
ue|d wawAo|dw3 ppAuolyil pue ui]

‘yuem uaj3eys A paldAlsA |
ppAuoi3 ae uj|q Yiaedo|jA unjjuh)y

"3aA0ge 3y} Uo uojiejuasald e anldal o]
J914ey) aSensSuen

‘poydn JA payued pejuAmijAd uAgiag
yie| 1auels

19A pajgelawil 10N

Ol}° nuusajiaswey na gaH

910C "YdIeN £

9T0T ‘YUME £

STOC Jaquiadaqd pT

GTOT “JAJSeyy ¢1

‘dwuweldoud J4oM 3Yl Hwgns o]
awwesdo.d Y40/ S,49210 uoeIauasaYy eaay 10jAmg

‘yuem uajdeys J,0uAmjA)
JojAmq |epay oimAjpy SoppAms yuem uajSeyy

STOT Jaquialdas 1

GTOT ‘IP3IN TT

901n9S Adeaq] ppauAmo jo aining ayyL

ppauAm3N SuA |19813A17 Yyrseuesemn A [opojAQ

STOZ ‘Bunr T

STOT ‘UYBYaIN T

FWNVEO0Yd NHOM HO4AMA 9T-STOCZ HOdAMA HLIVM NITOVHY

Page 3



	Agenda
	4 The Future of Gwynedd Library Service
	5 Establishing matters for the Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

DWYFOR AREA COMMITTEE 
 
1/6/15 (5.20PM – 6.40PM) 
 
Present:-     Councillor John Brynmor Hughes (Chairman) 
   Councillor Eirwyn Williams (Vice-chairman) 
 
Councillors: Anwen Davies, Aled Evans, Alwyn Gruffydd, Jason Humphreys, Michael 
Sol Owen, W. Gareth Roberts, Angela Ann Russell and Owain Williams. 
 
Officers:-  Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager Democracy and Delivery) and Bethan 
Adams (Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also, Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member - Housing, Customer Care and 
Libraries), Sioned Williams (Head of Economy and Community) and Hywel James 
(Principal Librarian) for item 3 below.  
 
Apologies:- Councillors Stephen Churchman, E. Selwyn Griffiths, Llywarch Bowen 
Jones and R. H. Wyn Williams. 

 
1 Election of Chairman  

 

Councillor John Brynmor Hughes was chosen as Chairman. 
 

 

 

2 Election of Vice-chairman 
 

Councillor Eirwyn Williams was chosen as Vice-chairman. 
 

 

 
 

 

 

3 The Future of Gwynedd Library Service 
 

The Cabinet Member - Housing, Customer Care and 
Libraries and the Principal Librarian made a presentation. 
Members were given an opportunity to ask questions and 
offer their observations. 
 

 

  

Action Point: 
 
Members to complete the questionnaire and encourage 
people to participate in the consultation.  
 

 

 
 

Members 

 

4 Establishing matters for the Work Programme 
 
Suggestions on matters to be included on the Work 
Programme were received.   
 

 

  
Action Points: 
 

 
 
 



(i) To agree on the items noted in the draft work 
programme and to add the following items to the Work 
Programme: 

 

 Housing Crisis in the Area; 

 Monitoring arrangements of the holiday season of 
caravan parks; 

 Pwllheli Food Bank Presentation; 

 Presentation on the work of Galw Gwynedd, 
Communications Centre at Penrhyndeudraeth. 

 
(ii) Members to contact the Member Support and Scrutiny 

Officer with other possible items. 
 
(iii) Officers to consult with the Chairman regarding which 

items should be included on meeting agendas. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Members 
 
 

AEJ / BA 

 

5 2015-16 Meeting Dates 
 

 

  
Action Point: 
 
Note dates of meetings for the forthcoming year, namely: 
 

 Monday, 21 September 2015 

 Monday, 14 December 2015 

 Monday, 7 March 2016 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Everyone 

 
 

 


